© Danfoss | DCS (rm) | 2019.11 DKRCC.PD.VA1.E5.02 | 1
Data sheet
Electric expansion valve
Type AKV 10P, AKV 10PS
AKV 10P and AKV10PS are electric operated
expansion valves designed for refrigerating
plants.
The AKV 10P and AKV 10PS valves are normally

Manufacturer
address
Type designation (4 = orifice size)
Code
Max. working pressure
Media temperature
Company logo
Servo operated valve
AKV 10PS4 - AKV 10PS7
© Danfoss | DCS (rm) | 2019.11
Data sheet | Electric expansion valve, type AKV 10P, AKV 10PS
DKRCC.PD.VA1.E5.02 | 3
Capacity and ordering
Direct operated valve AKV 10P - Rated capacity
Valve type
/orifice no.
R744 2)
R407A 1)
R404A/
R507 1)
kV  value CV  value
3)
Connection size
Solder ODF/ODF Code no.
Single
pack
Code no.
Industrial
pack
16 pcs. pr.
pack
Refrig. Freezing Refrig. Freezing
[m3/h] [gpm] [in] [mm]
[kW] [kW] [TR] [TR] [kW] [TR] [kW] [TR]
AKV 10P0 0.44 0.69 0.13 0.20 0.34 0.10 0.21 0.06 0.003 0.0035 3/8 × 1/2 – 068F5210 068F5230
AKV 10P0 0.44 0.69 0.13 0.20 0.34 0.10 0.21 0.06 0.003 0.0035 – 10 × 12 068F5200 068F5220
AKV 10P1 1.17 1.84 0.33 0.53 0.90 0.26 0.8 0.23 0.09 0.104 3/8 × 1/2 – 068F5211 068F5231
AKV 10P1 1.17 1.84 0.33 0.53 0.90 0.26 0.8 0.23 0.09 0.104 – 10 × 12 068F5201 068F5221
AKV 10P2 2.06 3.25 0.59 0.93 1.59 0.45 1.3 0.37 0.016 0.021 3/8 × 1/2 – 068F5212 068F5232
AKV 10P2 2.06 3.25 0.59 0.93 1.59 0.45 1.3 0.37 0.016 0.021 – 10 × 12 068F5202 068F5222
AKV 10P3 3.14 4.97 0.90 1.41 2.43 0.69 2.0 0.57 0.024 0.028 3/8 × 1/2 – 068F5213 068F5233
AKV 10P3 3.14 4.97 0.90 1.41 2.43 0.69 2.0 0.67 0.024 0.028 – 10 × 12 068F5203 068F5223
AKV 10P4 6.10 9.64 1.74 2.75 4.71 1.34 3.1 0.88 0.046 0.053 3/8 × 1/2 – 068F5214 068F5234
AKV 10P4 6.10 9.64 1.74 2.75 4.71 1.34 3.1 0.88 0.046 0.053 – 10 × 12 068F5204 068F5224
AKV 10P5 8.49 13.4 2.42 3.82 6.55 1.87 4.9 1.39 0.064 0.074 3/8 × 1/2 – 068F5215 068F5235
AKV 10P5 8.49 13.4 2.42 3.82 6.55 1.87 4.9 1.39 0.064 0.074 – 10 × 12 068F5205 068F5225
AKV 10P6 15.1 23.9 4.31 6.81 11.7 3.32 7.8 2.22 0.114 0.132 3/8 × 1/2 – 068F5216 068F5236
AKV 10P6 15.1 23.9 4.31 6.81 11.7 3.32 7.8 2.22 0.114 0.132 – 10 × 12 068F5206 068F5226
AKV 10P7 24.6 39.3 7.00 11.1 18.9 5.39 12.5 3.55 0.185 0.214 1/2 × 5/8 – 068F5217 –
AKV 10P7 24.6 39.3 7.00 11.1 18.9 5.39 12.5 3.55 0.185 0.214 – 12 x 16 068F5207 –
1)  Rated capacities are based on:
    Condensing temperature tc =  38 °C / 100 °F
    Liquid temperature tl =  37 °C / 98 °F
    Evaporating temperature te = 4 °C / 39 °F
2)  Rated capacities are based on:
    Condensing temperature tc = 0 °C / 32 °F
    Evaporating temperature Refrig. te = -10 °C / 14 °F
    Evaporating temperature Freezing. te = -30 °C / -22 °F
   Subcooling = 1°C / 1.8 °F
3)  Cv value is calculated from Kv value in above table
Servo operated valve AKV 10PS - Rated capacity
Valve type
/orifice no.
R744 2)
R407A 1)
R404A/
R507 1)
kV  value CV  value
3)

Tambient
Example:
Type designation
Company logo
Country of Origin
Ambient temperature
Production date
Manufacturer address
Code no.
Approvals
Voltage, frequency,
Power consumption
Data sheet | Electric expansion valve, type AKV 10P, AKV 10PS
DKRCC.PD.VA1.E5.02 | 4
Approvals (coils)
Standard coil for
AKV 10P/ AKV 10PS
Solenoid coil with
terminal box
Solenoid coil with
DIN spade and
protection cap
Solenoid coil with
cable
Solenoid coil with
DIN spade
Technical data Design
In accordance with IEC 60335
Power supply
Alternating current (AC) and direct current (DC)
Permissible voltage variation
Alternating current (AC):
50 Hz and 60 Hz: -10% – 15%
50/60 Hz: ± 10%
Direct current (DC): +/- 10%
Insulation of coil wire
Class H according to IEC 85
Connection
Terminal box, DIN spade or cable
Enclosure, IEC 60529
IP20, IP65 or IP67
Ambient temperature
-40 °C – 80 °C / -40 °F – 176 °F (coil dependent)
Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU
© Danfoss | DCS (rm) | 2019.11
Ordering global coils
Multi-
pack
code no.
Identical
Industrial
pack code no.
Identical
spare
part coil
with
DIN
 spade
Supply
voltage/
power/
frequency
Connection
type/
enclosure
rating
MOPD of individual coil (bar)
AKV 10P AKV
10PS
Orifice size Orifice
size
0 to
3

14W
Example:
Type designation
Company logo
Country of Origin
Approvals
Code no.
Voltage, frequency,
Power consumption
© Danfoss | DCS (rm) | 2019.11
NOTE:
1. N/A: Coil is not suitble due to too low MOPD.
2. Multi-pack coil code nos. can be ordered as single parts.
3. MOPD table is based on:
 - Nominal voltage
 - Max media temperature 60 °C (140 °F)
 - Max ambient temperature 50 °C (122 °F)
Data sheet | Electric expansion valve, type AKV 10P, AKV 10PS
DKRCC.PD.VA1.E5.02 | 7
Multi-pack
code no.
Supply voltage/
power/frequency
Wire length
MOPD of individual coil (bar)
AKV 10P AKV 10PS
(in) (cm) Orifice size Orifice size
0 to 3 4 5 6 7 PS4 to PS7
AC coils - Junction box NEMA 2 (type BJ)
018F4100
24 V AC 14 W, 60 Hz 7 18 25 18 25 14 N/A 25
24 V AC 14 W, 50 Hz 7 18 35 25 35 25 18 35
018F4110
110 V AC 16 W, 60 Hz 7 18 25 18 25 18 N/A 30
110 V AC 16 W, 50 Hz 7 18 35 30 35 25 18 35
120 V AC 15 W, 60 Hz 7 18 35 18 35 18 14 35
018F4120
208 V AC 14 W, 60 Hz 7 18 18 14 18 14 N/A 25
240 V AC 14 W, 60 Hz 7 18 35 25 35 18 14 35
230 V AC 17 W, 50 Hz 7 18 35 30 35 30 18 35
018F4130 120 V AC 16 W, 60 Hz 7 18 35 30 35 25 14 35
018F4132 208 V AC 16 W, 60 Hz 7 18 35 30 35 25 14 35
018F4134 240 V AC 16 W, 60 Hz 7 18 35 30 35 25 14 35
AC coils - Conduit boss NEMA 4 (type BX)
018F4102
24 V AC 14 W, 60 Hz 18 46 25 18 25 14 N/A 25
24 V AC 14 W, 50 Hz 18 46 35 25 35 25 18 35
018F4103
24 V AC 14 W, 60 Hz 71 180 25 18 25 14 N/A 25
24 V AC 14 W, 50 Hz 71 180 35 25 35 25 18 35
018F4104
24 V AC 14 W, 60 Hz 98 250 25 18 25 14 N/A 25
24 V AC 14 W, 50 Hz 98 250 35 25 35 25 18 35
018F4112
110 V AC 16 W, 60 Hz 18 46 25 18 25 18 N/A 30
110 V AC 16 W, 50 Hz 18 46 35 30 35 25 18 35
120 V AC 15 W, 60 Hz 18 46 35 18 35 18 14 35
018F4113
110 V AC 16 W, 60 Hz 36 91 25 18 25 18 N/A 30
110 V AC 16 W, 50 Hz 36 91 35 30 35 25 18 35
120 V AC 15 W, 60 Hz 36 91 35 18 35 18 14 35
018F4114
110 V AC 16 W, 60 Hz 71 180 25 18 25 18 N/A 30
110 V AC 16 W, 50 Hz 71 180 35 30 35 25 18 35
120 V AC 15 W, 60 Hz 71 180 35 18 35 18 14 35
018F4115
110 V AC 16 W, 60 Hz 98 250 25 18 25 18 N/A 30
110 V AC 16 W, 50 Hz 98 250 35 30 35 25 18 35
120 V AC 15 W, 60 Hz 98 250 35 18 35 18 14 35
018F4122
208 V AC 14 W, 60 Hz 18 46 18 14 18 14 N/A 25
240 V AC 14 W, 60 Hz 18 46 35 25 35 18 14 35
230 V AC 17 W, 50 Hz 18 46 35 30 35 30 18 35